

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN TROY, :  
Appellant, :  
vs. : Case No. SC04-332  
STATE OF FLORIDA, :  
Appellee. :  
\_\_\_\_\_ :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN  
Assistant Public Defender  
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0236365

Public Defender's Office  
Polk County Courthouse  
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD  
Bartow, FL 33831  
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20

ISSUE I

SECTION 775.051, FLORIDA STATUTES, WHICH PROVIDES THAT (WITH THE EXCEPTION OF DRUGS USED PURSUANT TO A LAWFULLY ISSUED PRESCRIPTION) VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION CAUSED BY ALCOHOL OR CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES AS DESCRIBED IN CHAPTER 893 IS NOT A DEFENSE TO ANY CRIMINAL OFFENSE, AND THAT EVIDENCE OF A DEFENDANT'S VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION IS INADMISSIBLE TO SHOW LACK OF SPECIFIC INTENT OR INSANITY, VIOLATES DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEED BY THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.....	20
--	----

ISSUE II

THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THE CHARGE OF ATTEMPTED SEXUAL BATTERY; THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN (1) DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THAT COUNT; (2) FINDING ATTEMPTED SEXUAL BATTERY AS AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR; AND (3) IN BOTH THE JOA RULING AND THE SENTENCING ORDER MISCHARACTERIZING THE ASSOCIATE MEDICAL EXAMINER'S TESTIMONY.....	37
--	----

ISSUE III

APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR PENALTY HEARING AND DUE PROCESS OF LAW WHEN THE TRIAL COURT (1) DENIED HIS REQUEST TO EXERCISE HIS RIGHT OF ALLOCUTION FOR THE PURPOSE OF EXPRESSING HIS REMORSE BEFORE THE CO-SENTENCING JURY; (2)	
--	--

IMPERMISSIBLY CHILLED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO TESTIFY UNDER OATH CONCERNING HIS REMORSE (AND ALSO TO PRESENT OTHER EVIDENCE OF REMORSE) BY REFUSING TO RULE THAT THIS WOULD NOT "OPEN THE DOOR" FOR THE STATE TO INTRODUCE BEFORE THE JURY THE DETAILS OF THE CRIME (INCLUDING A NEW AGGRAVATOR OF WITNESS ELIMINATION) FROM AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OBTAINED CONFESSION; AND (3) ALLOWED THE STATE TO INTRODUCE THE SUPPRESSED CONFESSION IN THE SPENCER HEARING. . . . . 48

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT'S EXCLUSION OF THE TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL GALEMORE VIOLATED APPELLANT'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE PENALTY HEARING AND HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS. . . . . 86

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF AGE, WHERE THE REQUESTED INSTRUCTION WAS SUPPORTED BY EXPERT TESTIMONY THAT APPELLANT IS PSYCHOLOGICALLY AND EMOTIONALLY A TEENAGER. . . . . 98

ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HIS STATED BELIEF THAT FLORIDA LAW REQUIRED HIM TO IMPOSE A DEATH SENTENCE IN THIS CASE. . . . . 101

ISSUE VII

FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AND THE PROCEDURE BY WHICH APPELLANT WAS SENTENCED TO DEATH, ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID. . . . . 103

CONCLUSION . . . . . 105

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Cases	
Adams v. State, 376 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	65
Alexander v. Bird Road Ranch and Stables, Inc., 599 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	76
Alvord v. State, 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975)	96
Amoros v. State, 531 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	90
Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	20, 65
Ashe v. North Carolina, 586 F. 2d 334 (4th Cir. 1978)	67
Barlow v. State, 784 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	65
Barone v. State, 841 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	78
Barrett v. State, 862 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	20
Barwick v. State, 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	42
Beasley v. State, 774 So.2d 649 (Fla. 2000)	64
Beck v. Alabama, 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	73
Blackwood v. State, 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000)	93, 94
Boardman v. Estelle, 957 F. 2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1992)	66
Boswell v. State, 610 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	22
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	62, 63
Brancaccio v. State, 698 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	22
Brinkley v. State, 874 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	44
Burns v. State, 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997)	94
Campbell v. State, 679 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1996)	93, 94
Capano v. State, 781 A. 2d 556 (Del. Supr. 2001)	67, 69
Carter v. State, 710 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	22
Carter v. State, 801 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	21
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	80, 92
Christopher v. State, 583 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 1991)	77
Cilento v. State, 377 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1979)	31
Cirack v. State, 201 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1967)	34
Conde v. State, 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2002)	98
Cooper v. State, 336 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	93
Cox v. State, 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	96
Craig v. State, 769 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	21
Cuc v. State, 834 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	20
Davenport v. State, 787 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	65
DeShields v. Snyder, 829 F. Supp. 676, 692 (D. Del. 1992)	67
Devers-Lopez v. State, 710 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	22
Diaz v. State, 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003)	42
Dickerson v. State, 783 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	20

Duest v. State, 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	63
Echavarria v. State, 839 P. 2d 589 (Nev. 1992)	69
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	47, 62, 83
Espinosa v. Florida, 505 U.S. 1079, 112 S. Ct. 2926, 120 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1992)	98
Eutsey v. State, 383 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1980)	65
Evans v. State, 808 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2001)	77
Farnell v. State, 214 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)	79
Floyd v. State, 497 So. 2d 2111 (Fla. 1986)	93
Ford v. State, 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)	82
Foster v. State, 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	93
Garden v. State, 844 A. 2d 311 (Del. Supr. 2004)	66
Gibbs v. State, __So. 2d __ (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) [29 FLW D2461] [2004 WL 2452475	19
Gifford v. State, 744 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	33
Gray v. State, 731 So. 2d 816	34
Griggs v. State, 821 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	21
Gudinas v. State, 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	42
Guerrero v. State, 532 So. 2d 75 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	77
Gunn v. State, 78 Fl. 599, 83 So. 511 (1919)	79
Gutierrez v. State, 747 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	77
Hammond v. State, 864 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	20
Hansbrough v. State, 509 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	63
Harris v. New York, 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	75
Hills v. State, 428 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	76
Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	62
Hoffman v. State, 708 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	77
Holland v. State, 773 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2000)	21
Holsworth v. State, 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	63, 82
Jackson v. State, 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	62
Jackson v. State, 767 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2000)	97
Johnson v. Singletary, 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1983)	62
Johnson v. State, 608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992)	77
Jones v. State, 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	98
Keen v. State, 775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000)	63, 64
Kiley v. State, 860 So. 2d 509	34
Kormondy v. State, 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	62
Lamont v. State, 610 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 1992)	32
Larzelere v. State, 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	77
Lewis v. State, 817 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	19
Linehan v. State, 476 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1985)	21
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	47, 62, 73, 83
Mahn v. State, 741 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	93
Mendoza v. State, 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	77
Merritt v. State, 523 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1988)	73
Mikell v. Henderson, 63 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1953)	30
Miller v. State, 780 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	77
Montana v. Egelhoff, 518 U.S. 37, 116 S. Ct. 2013, 135 L. Ed. 2d 361 (1996)	
Moore v. Thompson, 126 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1960)	30
Mullin v. State, 425 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	28, 29
Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	80

Nibert v. State, 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	64,	82
Nowlin v. State, 346 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1977)		75
Parker v. State, 643 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1994)		64
Patton v. State, 878 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2004)		34
Peek v. State, 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980)		93
Perkins v. State, 576 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1991)		33
Pope v. State, 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)		64
Potier v. State, 68 S.W. 3d 657 (Tex.Crim.App. 2002)		24
Ramirez v. State, 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999)		78
Rhodes v. State, 638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994)		42
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	62,	97
Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44 (1987)		73
Rogers v. State, 844 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)		75
Rollins v. State, 354 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1978)	30,	32
Santos v. State, 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994)		96
Scull v. State, 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)		93
Shelton v. State, 744 A. 2d 465 (Del. Supr. 1999)	48,	66, 67
Simmons v. South Carolina, 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	84,	91
Simmons v. United States, 390 U.S. 377 (1968)		73
Sims v. State, 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996)		94
Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1 (1986)		
Smith v. State, 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004)	96,	97
Spencer v. State, 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)		65
St. Petersburg Bank & Trust Co. v. Hamm, 414 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1982)		32
State v. Birdsall, 960 P. 2d 729 (Hawaii 1998)	23,	24, 25
State v. Bonebright, 742 So. 2d 290 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)		43
State v. Burrell, 819 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	43,	44
State v. Cohen, 604 A. 2d 846 (Del. Supr. 1992)		66
State v. Dauzart, 769 So. 2d 1206 (La. 2000)		80
State v. Diaz, 627 So. 2d 1314 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)		44
State v. Dickerson, 811 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)		43
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)		80
State v. Fanning, 939 S.W. 2d 941 (Mo.App.W.D. 1997)		24
State v. Giralt, 871 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)		44
State v. Glatzmayer, 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	20,	65
State v. Hampton, 818 So. 2d 720 (La. 2002)		80
State v. Law, 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	35,	39
State v. Lukas, 652 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)		44
State v. Miller, 710 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)		43
State v. Nelson, 803 A. 2d 1 (N.J. 2002)		67
State v. Ortiz, 766 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	43,	44
State v. Palaveda, 745 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)		43
State v. Reynolds, 687 N.E. 2d 1358 (Ohio 1998)		69
State v. Smith, 573 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1990)		76
State v. Thompson, 852 So. 2d 552 (La. App. 4th Cir. 2002)		80
State v. Vinson, 298 So. 2d 5050 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)		31
State v. Vinson, 320 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	31,	32
State v. Weeks, 335 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1976)		31
State v. Zola, 548 A. 2d 1022 (N.J. 1988)		
Stephens v. State, 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)		90
Stevens v. State, 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)		82

Stevens v. State, 613 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 1992)	64
Stewart v. State, 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	93
Stone v. State, 378 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1979)	63
Straitwell v. State, 834 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	21
Tedder v. State, 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	63
Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger, 636 So. 2d 1321, 1325 (Fla. 1994)	82
Turner v. State, 851 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	73
United States v. Chong, 104 F. Supp. 1232 (D. Hawaii 1999)	66, 69
United States v. Coffey, 871 F. 3d 39 (6th Cir. 1989)	67
United States v. Fleming, 849 F. 2d 568 (11th Cir. 1988)	68
United States v. Hall, 152 F. 3d 381 (5th Cir. 1998)	66
United States v. Jackson, 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	73
United States v. Jackson, 923 F. 2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1991)	67
United States v. Moree, 928 F. 2d 654 (5th Cir. 1991)	67
United States v. Prince, 868 F. 2d 1379 (5th Cir.), cert. Denied, 493 U.S. 932, 110 S. Ct. 321, 107 L. Ed. 2d 312 (1989)	68
United States v. Taylor, 11 F. 3d 149 (11th Cir. 1994)	65
United States v. Winston, 447 F. 2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	77
Vaivada v. State, 870 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	22
Velasquez v. State, 657 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	33
Ventura v. State, 741 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	65
Walls v. State, 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	62
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639, 110 S. Ct. 3047, 111 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1990)	97
Weaver v. State, ___ So. 2d ___ (Fla. 2004) [29 FLW S801] [2004 WL 2922143]	63
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003)	83
Windom v. State, 886 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2004)	80, 98
Worley v. State, 848 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	95
Wright v. State, 427 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	76

#### Statutes

Fla. Stat. §893.02-(19)	30
Fla. Stat. §893.05(1)	31
Fla. Stat. §90.108	77
Fla. Stat. §921.141(1)	72

#### Other Authorities

15 N.M. L.Rev. 41 (1985)	48
31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913, 1055-56 (Summer 2003)	83
Florida: Public Policy Versus Due Process and Why Florida's Intoxication Statute Cannot Withstand a Constitutional Challenge, 14 St. Thomas L. Rev. 233 (Fall 2001)	25
